

No. 20-18

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ARTHUR GREGORY LANGE,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL,
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT

REPLY BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
MICHAEL J. MONGAN
Solicitor General
LANCE E. WINTERS
*Chief Assistant
Attorney General*
JEFFREY M. LAURENCE
*Senior Assistant
Attorney General*

SAMUEL T. HARBOURT*
HELEN H. HONG
Deputy Solicitors General
DONNA M. PROVENZANO
*Supervising Deputy
Attorney General*
KIMBERLY M. CASTLE
*Associate Deputy
Solicitor General*

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
455 Golden Gate Avenue
Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
(415) 510-3919
Samuel.Harbourt@doj.ca.gov
**Counsel of Record*

February 8, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction	1
Argument	2
I. The categorical hot-pursuit exception should not be extended to pursuits of suspected misdemeanants	2
A. Precedent does not establish a categor- ical hot-pursuit exception that applies in the misdemeanor context	2
B. The relevant considerations weigh against extending the categorical hot- pursuit rule to misdemeanor offenses	6
1. Founding-era history.....	6
2. Privacy interests	9
3. Law enforcement interests	10
C. The United States recognizes the need for case-specific inquiries in misde- meanor pursuit cases.....	19
II. The Court should vacate the judgment below and remand for application of the good-faith exception	21
Conclusion.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> 532 U.S. 318 (2001)	5
<i>Birchfield v. North Dakota</i> 136 S. Ct. 2160 (2016)	6
<i>Butler v. State</i> 309 Ark. 211 (1992)	15
<i>Carroll v. Ellington</i> 800 F.3d 154 (5th Cir. 2015)	15
<i>Chapman v. United States</i> 365 U.S. 610 (1961)	12
<i>Collins v. Virginia</i> 138 S. Ct. 1663 (2018)	4, 5
<i>Commonwealth v. Jewett</i> 471 Mass. 624 (2015)	16
<i>Davis v. United States</i> 564 U.S. 229 (2011)	21
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018)	18
<i>Escobar v. Montee</i> 2016 WL 397087 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 2, 2016)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> 569 U.S. 1 (2013)	21
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> 547 U.S. 103 (2006)	9, 19
<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> 547 U.S. 586 (2006)	9
<i>Illinois v. McArthur</i> 531 U.S. 326 (2001)	18
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	9
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> 518 U.S. 322 (1996)	18
<i>Logan v. United States</i> 552 U.S. 23 (2007)	18
<i>Lyttle v. Riley</i> 2011 WL 7415429 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 21, 2011)	14
<i>Macooh v. Queen</i> [1993] 2 S.C.R. 802	5
<i>Maryland v. Buie</i> 494 U.S. 325 (1990)	10
<i>Michigan v. Tyler</i> 436 U.S. 499 (1978)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> 437 U.S. 385 (1978)	9, 12
<i>Minnesota v. Olson</i> 495 U.S. 91 (1990)	3, 14
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> 569 U.S. 141 (2013)	2
<i>Mitchell v. Wisconsin</i> 139 S. Ct. 2525 (2019)	20
<i>Payton v. New York</i> 445 U.S. 573 (1980)	1, 7, 9, 10
<i>Riley v. California</i> 573 U.S. 373 (2014)	6, 12
<i>Scher v. United States</i> 305 U.S. 251 (1938)	4, 5
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> 550 U.S. 372 (2007)	13, 15
<i>Stanton v. Sims</i> 571 U.S. 3 (2013) (per curiam).....	4
<i>State v. Markus</i> 211 So. 3d 894 (Fla. 2017).....	15
<i>Steagald v. United States</i> 451 U.S. 204 (1981)	10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> 471 U.S. 1 (1985)	19
<i>United States v. Santana</i> 427 U.S. 38 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Warden v. Hayden</i> 387 U.S. 294 (1967)	3
<i>Welsh v. Wisconsin</i> 466 U.S. 740 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES	
Cal. Penal Code	
§ 148.....	16
§ 487.....	18
Me. Stat. Title 17-A § 4-A.....	18
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:1-4	18
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
American Law Institute, Code of Criminal Procedure § 28, Commentary (1930).....	8
1 Richard Burn, <i>The Justice of the Peace and Parish Officer</i> (1797).....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page
CopQuest, Qwik-Codes California Penal Code, https://www.copquest.com/qwik-codes-california-penal-code-law-summaries_20-1000.htm	17
Cuddihy, <i>The Fourth Amendment: Origins and Original Meaning</i> (2009).....	8
Davies, <i>Recovering the Original Fourth Amendment</i> , 98 Mich. L. Rev. 547 (1999)	7, 8
Foster & Magnet, <i>The Law of Forcible Entry</i> , 15 Alberta L. Rev. 271 (1977).....	8
2 Matthew Hale, <i>The History of the Pleas of the Crown</i> (1736)	6, 8
2 William Hawkins, <i>A Treatise of the Pleas of the Crown</i> (1787)	8
LaFave, <i>Search and Seizure</i> (6th ed. 2020)	10, 11, 12
LaFave et al., <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> (3d ed. 2017)	18
Mayson & Stevenson, <i>Misdemeanors by the Numbers</i> , 61 B.C. L. Rev. 971 (2020)	14
